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Summary 

About the service 

Aberpennar Court is a two storey purpose-built care home within the community of 
Mountain Ash. It is registered with Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) 
to provide accommodation for a maximum of 49 adults with nursing and/or personal care 
needs. At the time of inspection there were 47 residents at the home.  
 
The registered provider is HC-One Ltd and there is a nominated responsible individual 
overseeing the management of the home.  There is currently no registered manager in 
post. CSSIW received an application from the appointed manager to register and this is 
being determined.  

 

What type of inspection was carried out?

We undertook an unannounced baseline inspection.  All four themes; quality of life, quality 
of staffing, quality of leadership and management and quality of environment were looked 
at.  
The information for this inspection was gathered from the following sources: 

 a review of information held by CSSIW about the service 

 a partial tour of the premises 

 observation of residents’ experience at lunch time, using the Short Observational 
Framework for Inspections (SOFI 2).  This tool enables inspectors to observe and 
record life from a service user’s perspective; how they spend their time, activities, 
integrations with others and the type of support received 

 discussions with residents, staff and the manager 

 examination of a sample of four residents’ care documentation 

 examination of a sample of four staff personnel files 

 a partial audit of medication 

 observation of daily routines and care practices within the home 
 

 

What does the service do well? 

We did not identify any specific areas of excellence that were over and above the practice 
determined by the National Minimum Standards of Care Homes for Older Adults (Wales) 
2004. 

 

What has improved since the last inspection? 

At the time of the last inspection visit,  in December 2014,   we issued a non compliance 
notice in relation to regulation 24 (4) (c) (iii) which states “the registered person shall make 
adequate arrangements for the evacuation in the event of fire, of all persons in the care 
home and safe placement of service users.” We found on this occasion that the home was 
compliant as there were resident evacuation plans available for all residents to be used in 
the event of fire. 

 
What needs to be done to improve the service? 

  
We identified areas of non compliance in line with The Care Homes (Wales) Regulations 
2002.  We notified the registered person  that the service is non compliant with the 
following:  
 
Regulation 15 (1) and 15 (2) (d) – This is because of the care plans we looked at, some 
plans for specific needs were not in place and some of the reviews did not take into 
account individual’s changing needs.   
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Regulation 13 (2)  - This is because the arrangements for the recording, handling, safe 
keeping, safe administration and disposal of medicines received into the care home 
required improvement. 
 
Regulation 18(2) – The registered persons had not ensured that all persons working at the 
home were appropriately supervised.   
 
No non compliance notices have been issued on this occasion because we did not find 
evidence of significant impact and the manager agreed to follow up the identified issues as 
a priority.  Nevertheless it is expected that immediate and effective action will be taken to 
address these matters. 
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Quality Of Life 

We (CSSIW) found that residents of Aberpennar Court Care Home generally experience 
a good quality of life, although we identified that some improvements are required. 
 
We found that people living in the home were treated with dignity and respect.  We 
observed care staff interacting kindly and sensitively with residents while assisting them 
with their care needs.  Although care staff were busy, they continued to work without 
appearing to rush.  Feedback from residents and visiting relatives in respect of the care 
being delivered was very positive.  One resident informed us that “…I feel safe here I had 
three falls at home and I decided I needed to come into residential care, I am glad I did”.   
  
Using the SOFI 2 tool at lunch time on both the residential and nursing provision.  We 
observed that residents in the residential provision had appropriate intervention whilst 
being empowered to be as independent as possible and residents in the nursing 
provision were supported by care staff with warmth and at a relaxed pace. This 
demonstrated that people were treated as individuals promoting well being.  
 
We saw, on the whole, that residents living in the residential provision were positively 
occupied and stimulated. There was a social atmosphere and some of the residents had 
formed friendship groups.  Residents were regularly assisted to access the community 
with support and we spoke to one resident who told us he enjoyed visiting the community 
independently.   We saw evidence there were activities available over a seven day week, 
such as; gardening, crafts, and painting.  Conversely many of the residents in the nursing 
provision spent long periods of time in bed.  We found they had minimal opportunity for 
social interaction apart from when receiving care, or when the activities coordinator 
provided 1:1 assistance during a period (within the two days a week) allocated for this 
need.  The manager said that the activity coordinators were working with residents to 
develop this further.  This will be considered further at future inspection.  
 
People living in the home cannot always be assured that their physical and social needs 
will be planned for and subsequently met. We looked at four residents’ service user plans 
of care. Assessment and service user plans of care form the basis of service delivery and 
should provide care staff with a consistent means of supporting the resident.  A carer 
who may be unfamiliar with a resident’s abilities and needs should be able to find all 
information needed to care for a person in their service user plan. Lack of information 
may lead to incorrect or inconsistent care being delivered, in turn resulting in harm, 
discomfort or compromised well being. We found that there were service user plans in 
place on all four files, however the plans did not contain sufficiently detailed information 
about how care staff should assist residents with their care. For example, there was 
conflicting information regarding a person’s nutritional needs and when a resident’s 
physical condition had deteriorated their care plan did not reflect their changing status, 
there was a lack of signatures and dates on some recordings and no evidence of 
consultation with residents and/or their representatives around their care, contrary to 
regulation 15(2)(d).  
 
In addition a service user plan for a resident with hearing and sight loss did not detail 
their communication and social leisure needs, which meant there was no evidence that 
their individual needs were being addressed contrary to regulation 15(1).  We saw the 
service user being unable to participate in an organised activity and they told us ‘I feel 
isolated and spend much of the day alone in my room’.   The manager immediately 
stated that a care plan would be put in place and specialist communication aids would be 
ordered as a priority. 
 
We did not issue a non compliance notification as the manager assured us that the 
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concerns would be addressed immediately, however this will be tested at the next 
inspection.  
     
We carried out a partial audit of medication and considered that in general people can be 
assured that a safe and robust medication system is in place.  However some concerns 
were identified:  
 

 Paracetamol, eye drops, Ensure drinks and Senna were regularly recorded as 
being out of stock for some residents. This meant these medications were not 
always  administered as prescribed 

 We noted some missing signatures and were therefore unsure if the medication 
had been administered as prescribed  

 a need for general care and upkeep of medical equipment (specifically 
cleanliness)   

 a need to store equipment appropriately and safely  

 fridge temperatures were not being  recorded regularly so that the efficacy of 
medicines was assured 

 photographs for residents needed updating 
 

We did not issue a non compliance notification as the manager stated that she had 
asked the local pharmacy provider to undertake an audit and regular in house audits 
would be commenced.  This will be tested at the next inspection.  
 
At the last inspection it was found that resident care files did not contain personal 
emergency evacuation plans (PEEPs) these ensure that all staff know how to assist 
residents to safety in the event of a fire. We saw that there are now PEEPS in place for 
all residents the home is therefore now compliant with Regulation 24 (4) (c) (iii).   
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Quality Of Staffing 

Overall people living at the home can be reassured that, as far as is reasonable, their 
daily living needs are met by a staff team who know them well and want to make a 
positive difference to their lives.  We spoke with residents and relatives, who were visiting 
on the day of the inspection. They spoke highly of the care provided within the home.  
The family members of one resident were complimentary of the staff and said how caring 
and responsive the care had been.  They also commented on how well they had been 
welcomed into the home.   
 
At the time of the inspection there were three permanent nurses employed at the home 
and agency nurses were used to cover vacant nursing posts.  The manager advised that 
agency staff were people who regularly worked at the home and who knew the residents 
well. The home also used bank nurses who, again, knew the residents well.  The 
evidence demonstrated that residents were cared for by a team of nurses who knew 
them and who were able to offer consistency of care, whilst the manager actively recruits 
permanent nursing staff. 
 
We had sight of the training matrix which showed that staff were participating regularly in 
both e-learning and workshop style training which covered the mandatory training as set 
out by The Care Council for Wales which demonstrated that staff had the required skills 
and knowledge to meet residents needs.    
 
We examined the personnel files of four care staff and noted that the home carried out 
the necessary pre-employment checks.    For example, we saw that disclosure and 
barring scheme checks (DBS) and references had been sought.   We therefore found 
that residents may feel confident they will receive care from employees whose fitness 
and integrity has been robustly checked. 
 
Four staff we spoke with advised that supervision sessions with a line manager had not 
taken place for some time.  The manager told us she is beginning to make progress in 
ensuring that supervision is provided regularly for all staff, however not all supervisions 
were up to date. Supervision sessions are an important tool for offering staff on-going 
support and for maintaining quality for people who reside at the home. The registered 
person was advised they were not compliant with regulation 18(2).  A non compliance 
notification was not issued on this occasion as the manager had developed a matrix to 
demonstrate that supervisions were planned for the staff team over the next few months.  
However this will be looked at during our next inspection.  
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Quality Of Leadership and Management 

 
People cannot be fully confident that care is provided with sufficient oversight by the 
registered persons to ensure that systems and processes in place are being followed by 
staff. A new manager is in post whose application to be registered with CSSIW is 
currently in the process of being determined.   
 
We had sight of the registered individual’s 3 monthly visits to the home and 
corresponding reports on the conduct of the home, which were clear with actions to be 
addressed, recorded on each report. However quality assurance systems such as: 
ongoing audits of residents care plans, medication management and falls were not being 
undertaken and this had led to the failings in consistently identifying and planning for 
people’s current needs and the safe administration of medication not being identified and 
addressed.  The manager assured us that ongoing audits would commence. 
 
The manager advised us of improvements that had been made to improve 
communication links between staff to ensure that information regarding changing needs 
of individuals was documented, planned for and being met. These included: 

 simple communication book being implemented for the first time on the day of the 
inspection visit 

 flash meetings – briefing meetings every day at 11 am with nursing staff 

 hand over diaries for nurses to communicate, carers to record in this book 

 daily recording sheets in service users rooms, to be transferred into care plans 
daily 

 This indicates that people will be able to experience an improving service where their 
needs will be communicated clearly and accurately.  Progress regarding communication 
will be tested at the next inspection. 
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Quality Of The Environment 

Residents can be assured the environment is conducive to homely living. Bedrooms and 
communal areas were pleasingly decorated and there were areas which supported 
residents to participate in lively or quiet activities.  
 
We undertook a tour of both the residential and the nursing care areas of the home and 
saw that it was maintained to a good standard.  Residents’ rooms were decorated 
according to their tastes and preferences as far as possible and they had been 
encouraged to personalise their ‘space’ with their own belongings.  We saw rooms were 
airy, bright and comfortable.. The homely atmosphere had been enhanced by the 
addition of pictures and ornaments. 
 
The home was displaying a food safety standards agency survey of ‘5’ which is an 
excellent rating. 
 
We saw evidence of ongoing development of the outside space.  These improvements 
will allow residents to better enjoy these areas.   
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How we inspect and report on services  

We conduct two types of inspection; baseline and focused. Both consider the experience of 
people using services. 
 

 Baseline inspections assess whether the registration of a service is justified and 
whether the conditions of registration are appropriate. For most services, we carry out 
these inspections every three years. Exceptions are registered child minders, out of 
school care, sessional care, crèches and open access provision, which are every four 
years.  

 
At these inspections we check whether the service has a clear, effective Statement of 
Purpose and whether the service delivers on the commitments set out in its Statement 
of Purpose. In assessing whether registration is justified inspectors check that the 
service can demonstrate a history of compliance with regulations.  

 

 Focused inspections consider the experience of people using services and we will 

look at compliance with regulations when poor outcomes for people using services are 
identified. We carry out these inspections in between baseline inspections. Focused 
inspections will always consider the quality of life of people using services and may look 
at other areas.  

 
Baseline and focused inspections may be scheduled or carried out in response to concerns. 
 
Inspectors use a variety of methods to gather information during inspections. These may 
include; 
 

 Talking with people who use services and their representatives 

 Talking to staff and the manager 

 Looking at documentation 

 Observation of staff interactions with people and of the environment 

 Comments made within questionnaires returned from people who use services, staff 
and health and social care professionals 

 
We inspect and report our findings under ‘Quality Themes’. Those relevant to each type of 
service are referred to within our inspection reports.  

Further information about what we do can be found in our leaflet ‘Improving Care and 
Social Services in Wales’. You can download this from our website, Improving Care and 
Social Services in Wales  or ask us to send you a copy by telephoning your local CSSIW 
regional office. 

http://wales.gov.uk/cssiwsubsite/newcssiw/publications/leaflets/puttingpeople/?lang=en
http://wales.gov.uk/cssiwsubsite/newcssiw/publications/leaflets/puttingpeople/?lang=en

